•  The statement of financial position includes insurance contract assets and insurance contract
liabilities as measured in terms of IFRS 17.

•  Insurance contract liabilities consist of the liability for incurred claims (previously the outstanding
claims and incurred but not reported (IBNR) provision) which is remeasured by applying a risk
adjustment and discount factor.

•  The presentation of the group statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
has been amended. The measurement of insurance revenue was updated to comply with the
requirements of IFRS 17. Insurance expenses have been separately disclosed and were derived
through a cost allocation model by reallocating attributable operating costs to insurance expenses.

IFRS 17 has not materially impacted the profit earned by the group. The profit earned over the lifetime
of an insurance contract remains the same, only the trajectory of the profit recognition is impacted.

The net impact on retained earnings on 1 January 2022 was not material.

Impact of restatement on group's statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
at 31 December

Previously
reported

Rm

Re-
statement

Rm

Restated
 amount

Rm

2022

Insurance revenue  –  314  314

Other trading expenses  (1 259)  167  (1 092)

Credit impairment losses  (1 080)  10  (1 070)

Insurance expenses  –  (173)  (173)

Fees  627  (316)  311

Retail sales  1 610  (3)  1 607

Statement of financial position restatement at 31 December

Previously
reported

Rm

Re-
statement

Rm

Restated
 amount

Rm

2022

Insurance contract assets  –  63  63

Other investments  93  (63)  30

Trade and other payables  360  (25)  335

Insurance contract liabilities  –  25  25

NOTES TO THE SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

36

Executive directors
S Maltz (Chair*), S Wibberley (Chief Executive Officer), P Burnett

Non-executive directors
E Gutierrez-Garcia*, M Harris, P Joubert (Lead Independent Director),
R Phillips, A Ogunsanya* (alternate)

* Non-independent

Directorate

Country of incorporation
Republic of Mauritius

Date of incorporation
9 April 2020

Company registration number
C171926

Registered office
c/o Sanlam Trustees International Limited
Labourdonnais Village
Mapou
Riviere du Rempart